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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Adam and Amanda Milson 

Report Number COA2019-008 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  February 21, 2019 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 8 – Geographic Township of Manvers 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 8.2(f) to reduce 
the minimum rear yard setback from 20 metres to 15 metres in order to 
permit an accessory structure (a steel framed storage building) in its 
current location. 

The variance is requested at 379 Ballyduff Road, geographic Township of 
Manvers (File D20-2019-001). 

 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2019-008 Adam and Amanda Milson, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2019-001 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the accessory building related to this approval shall proceed generally 

in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and elevations in Appendix D 

submitted as part of Report COA2019-008, which shall be attached to and 

form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from these 

specifications will require review by the City and may necessitate further 

approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other governing agency, 

body or authority, where applicable; 

2) THAT the applicant shall complete the Building Permit process to the 

satisfaction of the Building Division. This condition will be considered fulfilled 

once the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from 

the Chief Building Official advising that the accessory building situation has 

been satisfied to his/her satisfaction under the Ontario Building Code; and 
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3) THAT the Building Permit process shall be completed within a period of 

twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice of Decision, failing which this 

application shall be deemed to be refused. This condition will be considered 

fulfilled upon receipt of a confirmation letter by the Secretary-Treasurer from 

the Chief Building Official. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
008. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: For Committee’s information, this application originated from 
an enforcement notice through the Building Division. The 
application seeks to permit a steel framed storage building in 
its current location within the rear yard. 

 This application was deemed complete December 5, 2018. 

Proposal: To recognize an approximately 190 square metre 
(2,044.4.square foot) accessory building within the rear yard 
area. 

Owner: Adam and Amanda Milson 

Legal Description: 379 Ballyduff Road, Part Lot 7, Concession 6, Part 1, RP 57R-
8068, geographic Township of Manvers, City of Kawartha 
Lakes 

Official Plan: Natural Core Area within Amendment #104 to the County of 
Victoria Official Plan  

Zone: Oak Ridges Moraine Core Area (ORMCA) Zone within the Oak 
Ridges Moraine Zoning By-law 2005-133 

Site Size: 15.2 hectares (38 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system  

Existing Uses: Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North & West: Agricultural, Wetland 
 East & South: Residential, Agricultural and Wetland 
Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated in a rural area where there is a small cluster of 
rural residential lots. The property is of considerable size and mostly 
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surrounded by agricultural and rural land to the west and north respectively. 
The subject accessory building is on the north side of this sizeable agricultural 
lot in close proximity to the north lot line. The nearby rural residential lots are 
located about 500 metres to the south and about 100 metres to the northeast of 
the subject building location respectively. As a result, no negative impacts to 
nearby servicing is anticipated. 

Likewise the location of the subject building is majorly surrounded by vegetative 
buffers, which effectively screens it from neighbouring lots and partially from the 
abutting road. Century Farm Road appears to be a through vehicular road. The 
northwest road bend that connects to the site together with the roadside 
vegetation helps to conceal the massing of the accessory building when driving 
from that direction. As well the 5 metre reduction to the minimum rear yard 
setback requirement is not anticipated to be discernible when driving from the 
opposite (northeast) direction. The site topography also contributes to ensure 
that the subject structure is appropriately located in the least visible location 
within the rear yard. 

Based on the above analysis, the variance is minor in nature and desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The Oak Ridges Moraine Core Area (ORMCA) Zone typically permits a variety 
of agricultural uses, including single detached dwellings. The ORMCA Zone 
also recognizes accessory uses as ancillary to a principle use. 

Regardless of the reduced rear yard setback of the accessory building, the total 
lot coverage permitted for all buildings within the ORMCA Zone would still be 
met, as the subject building would only account for 0.13% out of the 0.36% total 
lot coverage occupied by all buildings on the property, whereas a maximum of 
10% total lot coverage is permitted in the ORMCA Zone. 

In all other respects the height of the garage complies with the Zoning By-law 
provisions for accessory buildings. 

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The designation follows the Natural Core Area policies within the Amendment 
#104 to the County of Victoria Official Plan which promotes the protection of 
key natural heritage features by only allowing low intensity developments in the 
area. Accessory buildings are permitted ancillary uses to principle uses within 
this designation. 
The accessory building as proposed in conjunction with the comments provided 
by the Kawartha Conservation demonstrates that no negative impacts to the 
ecological integrity of the Plan area are anticipated. 
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Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by private individual septic and well systems 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division (February 7, 2019): No concerns. 

Kawartha Conservation Authority (February 8, 2019): No concerns. See comments 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (February 11, 2019): No objection. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of February 11, 2019. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2019-008.pdf

 

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Elevation Drawings 
Appendix E – Department and Agency Comments  
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services 

Department File: D20-2019-001 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Shepheard and Deel 

Report Number COA2019-009 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  February 21, 2019 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 6 –Geographic Township of Emily 

Subject: The purpose and effect is to permit the construction of an addition to a 

single detached dwelling with a deck, recognize the construction of two cabins, and 

recognize the construction of a pool and deck by requesting relief from the 

following provisions: 

Addition to Single Detached Dwelling inclusive of a Deck 

1. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(ii) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback to 

the east lot line from 5.5 metres to 2 metres; and 

2. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

26 metres for the dwelling and 24 metres for the deck. 

Recognition of Existing Deck, Stairs and Pool 

3. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(ii) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback to 

the west lot line from 3 metres to 1.5 metres,  

4. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

14.2 metres, and 

5. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.2 metres. 

Recognition Pertaining to Both Existing Cabins 

6. Section 3.1.6.1 to increase the number of permitted cabins from 1 to 2 and 

increase the total permitted floor area for cabin use from 30 square metres 

to 41.4 square metres. 

Recognition of Existing Cabin 1 

7. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 4.4 metres, 

8. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

4.4 metres,  

9. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(i) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from 

3 metres to 1 metre; and 

10. Section 12.2.1.3(d) to reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 

metres to 1.3 metres.  
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Recognition of Existing Cabin 2 

11. Section 12.2.1.3(b) to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 3 metres 

to 0.5 metres, 

12. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.9 metres; and 

13. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 
14.9 metres. 

The variance is requested at 132 Charlore Park Drive, geographic Township of 
Emily (File D20-2019-002). 
 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2019-009 Shepheard and Deel, be received; 

THAT the following variances pertaining to one and/or both cabins in application 
D20-2019-002 be DENIED as the application does not meet the general intent and 
purpose of the official plan and zoning by-law as set out in Section 45(1) of the 
Planning Act: 

Recognition Pertaining to Both Existing Cabins 

6. Section 3.1.6.1 to increase the number of permitted cabins from 1 to 2 and 

increase the total permitted floor area for cabin use from 30 square metres 

to 41.4 square metres. 

Recognition of Existing Cabin 1 

7. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 4.4 metres, 

8. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

4.4 metres,  

9. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(i) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from 

3 metres to 1 metre; and 

10. Section 12.2.1.3(d) to reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 

metres to 1.3 metres.  

Recognition of Existing Cabin 2 

11. Section 12.2.1.3(b) to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 3 metres 

to 0.5 metres, 

12. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.9 metres; and 

13. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 
14.9 metres. 
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THAT the following variances pertaining to the addition to the single detached 
dwelling and its deck, the recognition of the existing deck and pool, and variance 
for Cabin 2 as amended by staff in application D20-2019-002 be GRANTED, as the 
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act: 

Addition to Single Detached Dwelling inclusive of a Deck 

1. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(ii) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback to 

the east lot line from 5.5 metres to 2 metres; and 

2. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

26 metres for the dwelling and 24 metres for the deck. 

Recognition of Existing Deck, Stairs and Pool 

3. Section 12.2.1.3(b)(ii) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback to 

the west lot line from 3 metres to 1.5 metres,  

4. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 

14.2 metres, and 

5. Section 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental 

Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.2 metres. 

Recognition of Existing Cabin 2  

6. Section 12.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 metres to 
15 metres; and 

7. Section 12.2.1.3(b) to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 3 metres 

to 1.2 metres. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction related to this approval of the addition with 

its deck, existing deck and pool shall proceed substantially in accordance 

with the sketch in Appendix C submitted as part of Report COA2019-009, 

which shall be attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision; and 

2) THAT the owners acquire the necessary permissions from the Kawartha 

Region Conservation Authority pursuant to Ontario Regulation 182/06, as 

amended for the buildings and structures granted by this variance approval 

being the: addition to the single detached dwelling, deck addition, deck and 

pool and any accessory storage buildings. 

3) THAT the applicant obtain any requisite Remediation Agreements from 

Kawartha Conservation Compliance staff in relation to Cabin 2 should the 

applicant wish to maintain and relocate the building,  

4) THAT as part of the permissions process pursuant to Ontario Regulation 

182/06, the owners work with Kawartha Conservation Compliance and 

Stewardship staff to develop and implement a shoreline plantings plan of 

native, non-invasive species to enhance the fish habitat buffer as 

compensation for the encroachment into the 30 metre fish habitat buffer. 
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5) THAT prior to the issuance of a building permit for the addition to the single 

detached dwelling, the owners shall submit to the Secretary-Treasurer 

written confirmation from the Chief Building Official or his/her designate that 

the building identified on the application as Cabin 1 has been removed from 

the property and that the building identified on the application as Cabin 2 

has been relocated in conformity with the zoning by-law and any 

outstanding building permit issues with said building rectified; and 

6) THAT the building construction related to the minor variances shall be 

completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the 

Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 

refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 

first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
009. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The owners applied for pre-screening in March 2018. Through 
pre-screening, it was identified that surveyor confirmation was 
identified that: 

1. Surveyor confirmation was needed to identify all distances 
to existing and proposed buildings, 

2. Building permits were issued for two sheds in 2005, not 
cabins, and the cabins were not sited in compliance with 
the applicable setbacks; and  

3. Staff would likely be unable to support the continued 
existence of all buildings/structures. 

 This application was last amended February 4, 2019. 

Proposal: To recognize two cabins, a deck and pool and permit the 
construction of an addition with a deck to a single detached 
dwelling. 

Owners: Mary (Meri) Shepheard and Timothy Deel 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Plan 331, geographic Township of Emily, now City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan  

Zone: Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the Township 
of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30 

Site Size: 2,027.1 square metres (0.5 acre) 
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Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system  

Existing Uses: Shoreline Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North: Second Tier Shoreline Residential, Cottage Resort  
South: Pigeon River 
East: Shoreline Residential, Cottage Resort 
West: Shoreline Residential 

Rationale: A variance for increasing the total number of accessory buildings on the 
lot from 3 to 4 was not sought as the boat house is not situated on the lot, but on 
filled land owned by Parks Canada.   

Cabins, while defined as accessory buildings, are subject to the same setbacks as 
a dwelling as they are used for human habitation. 

1) Are the variances minor in nature?  
A. For the Cabins? No 

The subject property is located within the Charlore Park neighbourhood, which 
is a peninsula dividing Pigeon Lake from Pigeon River.  

The primary function of a rear yard that abuts a shoreline is to provide 
landscaped open amenity space for recreational purposes as well as to provide 
for the treatment of storm water runoff and an environmental buffer to the river.  

The deck and pool occupy a central area within the rear yard, with Cabin 2 and 
the boathouse providing additional built form within the eastern portion of the 
yard. The presence of Cabin 1 further adds to the volume of built form within 
the rear yard, and brings human habitation and built form very close to the 
shoreline than what is permissible or appropriate for the waterfront character of 
the neighbourhood. Cabin 1 has also been identified by the Kawartha Region 
Conservation Authority (KRCA) as being partially within the flood hazard. 

Due to the above analysis, components of the proposal cannot be considered 
minor. 

B. For all other Buildings and Structures? Yes 

The addition to the dwelling will be a similar distance from the shoreline than 
the existing deck that runs along the rear wall of the dwelling, and the deck off 
the proposed addition will be behind the pool and deck. As such, the total 
increase in built form to the dwelling when viewed from the shoreline will appear 
minor. 

The existing rectangular deck surrounding the pool within the rear yard are 
lesser in height than the dwelling, and will continue to appear accessory in 
relation to the dwelling. While a corner of the deck is 0.8 metres closer to the 
shoreline than the 15 metres outlined within the Official Plan, the reduction is 
not anticipated to be perceptible given the degree of landscaped open space 
remaining between the deck and shoreline. 

The stairs to the west side of the deck are heavily screened from the abutting 
neighbour by a cedar hedge that is approximately 3.4 metres tall. The hedge is 
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on the subject property and is approximately as tall as the deck railing. The 
increased proximity of the stairs to the abutting west lot is not anticipated to 
generate major land use conflicts as the deck space abutting the stairs is of 
insufficient size to serve as an amenity space. The deck on the east side of the 
dwelling is narrow and serves to facilitate access from a side door to the wider 
portion of the deck within the rear yard and/or provide access to the rear yard. 

The proposed spatial separation between the dwelling and the east side lot line 
is not anticipated to cause any adverse massing impacts on the abutting 
neighbour to the east due to the vegetation present along the mutual lot line. 

Within the portion of the rear yard where Cabin 2 is present, this cabin should 
be relocated so that it maintains at least 15 metres of spatial separation from 
the shoreline and 1.2 metres from the side lot line to provide adequate space 
for access and maintenance to the eastern wall in accordance with Engineering 
Divisions’ comments. The 1.2 metres is consistent with the setbacks 
established for most accessory buildings within many of the City’s other zoning 
by-laws, and is appropriate as there are no window openings along the east 
side of the cabin which may cause a conflict with the abutting neighbour. As 
development is clustered on the east side of the lot, the overall impact of built 
form on this side is lessened. 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land?  
A. For the Cabins? No 

The presence of two cabins within the rear yard provides additional 
accommodation to overnight visitors. However, it is not appropriate as this 
increased activity is supposed to be limited in scale, located close to the 
dwelling rather than the shoreline, and causes much built form to be present 
within the rear yard, a space which is intended to remain open to provide a 
vegetative buffer between human activity and the shoreline. The Kawartha 
Region Conservation Authority has also noted that Cabin 1 is partially within the 
regulatory flood plain and its buffer, and is not in a position to support the cabin 
as its location poses a risk to public health or safety or damage to property. 

For these reasons, the presence of a second cabin cannot be considered 
desirable and appropriate.  

B. For all other Buildings and Structures? Yes 

The addition will allow the re-configuration of space within the dwelling and 
provide additional rooms to increase the functionality of the dwelling. 

The addition is proposed within a portion of the lot which functions as a 
pathway between the front and rear yards. For this reason, it does not function 
as a significant amenity area. Sufficient space will remain between the addition 
and side lot line for pedestrian access between these two yards to continue.  

The pool and its deck provide additional recreational space within the rear yard, 
with only the southwest corner of the deck coming within 15 metres of the 
shoreline.   
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The relocated Cabin 2 may remain within the rear yard to provide some 
additional accommodation to visitors provided that it is moved closer to the 
dwelling rather than the shoreline.  

As the balance of the proposal maintains adequate separation from the 
shoreline to provide a sufficient buffer to the water, it is considered desirable 
and appropriate. 

3. Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 
A. For the Cabins? No 

The subject property is zoned Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within 
the Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30.  

The zoning by-law through its Environmental Protection Zone setback, has 
established minimum setbacks from the shoreline to provide a sufficient buffer 
of landscaped open space between the water and built form to improve water 
quality and habitat. Permitting additional buildings between the dwelling with its 
pool and deck and the shoreline runs contrary to the intent of the zoning by-law 
to provide this increased spatial separation between development on the lot 
and Pigeon River. 

The zoning by-law has also established the maximum footprint (30 square 
metres) and number of cabins (1) that a lot of sufficient size may have. It is 
clear through the placement and function of the rear yard that there is 
insufficient space to site two cabins on the lot. Cabin 2 meets the footprint 
requirement and could be relocated in such a way that it does not interfere with 
the function of the property or rear yard. 

B. For all other Buildings and Structures? Yes 

The addition to the dwelling, the decks and pool do provide sufficient buffer of 
landscaped open space between the water and the built form, provided certain 
measures are implemented, which shall be examined within the Official Plan 
test. 

The reduced setback of the addition to the side lot line provides for sufficient 
space to maintain pedestrian access between the front and rear yards. The 
enhanced setback of relocated Cabin 2 provides sufficient space for 
maintenance and lot drainage.  

Therefore, the balance of the variances maintain the general intent and purpose 
of the Zoning By-Law. 

4. Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?    
A. For the Cabins? No 

The subject property is designated Waterfront in the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan (Official Plan).  Residential uses are anticipated within this 
designation. The intent of the Official Plan, particularly policy 3.11 is that 
development should be located 30 metres from the shoreline where possible in 
accordance with Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry recommendations. 
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When it is not possible, development shall be located no less than 15 metres 
from the shoreline to provide a sufficient buffer of landscaped open space 
between the water and built form to improve water quality and habitat. Cabin 1 
represents a significant encroachment into the shoreline buffer area, and can 
therefore not be supported. 

B. For all other Buildings and Structures? Yes 

While it may be possible to remove a small portion of the deck to maintain 15 
metres at all points from the shoreline, this would likely expose the above-
ground pool within and would not be a reasonable expectation. As the vast 
majority of the deck and pool structure is outside of 15 metre minimum, the 
intent of the Official Plan setback policies are maintained.  

The addition and Cabin 2 may be constructed outside of the 15 metre water 
setback, and in the case of the dwelling much room (24 metres) remains to the 
shoreline. 

The KRCA has advised that in accordance with the Ministry of Natural 
Resources and Forestry’s recommendations, a shoreline planting plan is 
required for the encroachment into the 30 metre fish habitat buffer since lawn 
alone cannot perform the necessary environmental functions within the reduced 
buffer area.  

In consideration of the above, the rest of the variances maintain the general 
intent and purpose of the Official Plan provided a shoreline planting plan is 
implemented. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

Removal or relocation of some buildings/structures was discussed in pre-screening 
due to the reduced water setbacks being proposed. The owners structured the 
application to ask to recognize as much of the existing development as possible. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by a private individual septic system.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (February 11, 2019): A permit for all 
works seeking relief within the variance application require permits from their office. 
Conditions are requested to address their concerns. Cabin 1 is not permitted in its 
proposed location, and must be relocated outside of the flood hazard and 
associated buffer or removed. Cabin 2 is to be relocated at least 15 metres away 
from the shoreline. The remainder of the variances seeking relief to encroach into 
the 30 metre water setback are supported provided a planting plan is developed as 
part of their office’s permitting process. 
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Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (February 11, 2019): The building 
identified on the sketch as Cabin 2 does not maintain the minimum setback 
required to provide for any drainage issue that may arise between private 
properties.  

Building Division (January 7, 2019): No concerns. A 2005 building permit was 
issued for two sheds, not cabins, and the buildings were not sited in accordance 
with the zoning by-law. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of February 12, 2019. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-D to 

COA2019-009.pdf  

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services 

Department File: D20-2019-002 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – MacDonald  

Report Number COA2019-011 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  February 21, 2019 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 3 –Geographic Township of Fenelon 

Subject: The purpose and effect is from the following provisions in order to permit 

the constructed detached garage: 

1. Section 3.1.2.1 to permit an accessory building within a front yard 

whereas only an interior side and/or rear yard location is permitted; 

and 

2. Section 3.1.3.2 to increase the height of an accessory building from 5 

metres to 5.2 metres. 

The variance is requested at 221 Francis Street East, geographic 
Township of Fenelon (File D20-2019-004). 

 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2019-011 MacDonald, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2019-004 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction related to this approval shall proceed 

substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C submitted as part 

of Report COA2019-011, which shall be attached to and form part of the 

Committee’s Decision.  

2) THAT the west wall of the detached garage shall contain at least one 

window. 

3) THAT the lower portion of the west and south walls of the detached garage 

shall contain stone veneer/cladding covering between 35%-45% of the 

height of each wall face from finished grade to the eaves. 
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4) THAT to satisfy conditions 2 and 3 the owner shall prepare and submit to 

the Planning Division building elevations of the detached garage to the 

satisfaction of said Division. The elevations are to be prepared in general 

accordance with Appendix D to Report COA2019-006, and said satisfactory 

elevations shall be submitted as part of the building permit application; and 

5) THAT the building construction related to the minor variances shall be 

completed within a period of five (5) months after the date of the Notice of 

Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. This 

condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first Building 

Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
006. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application is the result of a Building Division enforcement 
matter. In June of 2017, the applicant applied for a building 
permit, but it could not be issued as the garage location did not 
comply with the zoning by-law. On February 20, 2018, the 
Building Division became aware that the garage had been 
constructed without a permit. A pre-screening application was 
submitted March 2018. Planning Division’s request for a 
meeting in May went unanswered, resulting in the Building 
Division laying a compliance order in November. The pre-
screening meeting took place in December 2018. 

 This application was submitted December 14, 2018. 

Proposal: To recognize the construction of a 6.1 x 7.3 metre (20 x 24 
foot) detached garage. 

Owner: Nancy and Shirley MacDonald 

Applicant: Adam Hayter - RWH Construction 

Legal Description: Part 2, 57R-2234, geographic Township of Fenelon, now City 
of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Rural within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan  

Zone: Rural Residential Type Two (RR2) Zone within the Township of 
Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95 

Site Size: 2,307 square metres (0.57 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system  

Existing Uses: Residential 
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Adjacent Uses: North, South, East:  Residential 
 West: Shoreline Residential 

Rationale: While the garage exists, it did not receive a building permit nor does it 
comply with zoning. For these reasons, the Planning Act requires that this building 
be presented and discussed as a proposed building. 

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated on a former County Road which is the sole 
access road for approximately 200 residential lots located to the south. The 
subject property is part of a cluster of residential properties on the east side of 
Francis Street East that are just outside of the Fenelon Falls Urban Settlement 
Area.  

From the road, the subject property steadily rises up to the house, and rises 
more gently from the dwelling to the rear lot line. The existing dwelling is served 
by an attached garage at its northern end. The dwelling is built into the slope 
such that the west basement wall is partially to fully exposed. The attached 
garage is located on the basement level of the dwelling.  

The detached garage is proposed to the north and east of the attached garage 
in a location where the existing driveway area could be utilised and where 
further excavation into the slope is not required. The location of the garage is 
appropriate in order to cluster the storage functions on the property together. 

However, due to the topography and absence of vegetation, the absence of 
other large accessory buildings along this portion of the street, and the absence 
of any dwellings constructed closer to the road allowance, the garage figures 
prominently within the front yard when viewed from the west or south. The 
neighbouring lot to the north has mature deciduous and coniferous trees which 
assist in providing a vegetative screen when travelling south on Francis Street 
East. 

Provided aesthetic modifications are made to the garage so that it better 
addresses and compliments the streetscape by adding a window and carrying 
the stone cladding treatment present along the lower portion of the east wall of 
the garage is carried around its south and west walls, the location and 
increased height is permissible as the garage will then compliment the 
residential character of the neighbourhood. The aesthetic modifications will also 
mitigate any adverse height or massing impacts currently presented by the two 
blank west and south walls. 

Due to the above analysis, the variances are minor in nature and desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 
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The intent of the General Provisions section is to ensure the storage function of 
accessory buildings is relegated to the side or rear yard of a dwelling to ensure 
the dwelling retains its visual prominence as the primary use and building on 
the property.  

As the gables of the garage are on the north and south walls, the tallest wall 
face is not proposed to directly face the road, which assists in minimizing the 
height and massing of the building. 

Dwellings by their nature address and compliment the streetscape through the 
use of windows, doors, different cladding treatments and varying rooflines. 
When accessory buildings are proposed within side or rear yards, lack of 
cladding treatments, windows and/or doors do not impact the character of the 
neighbourhood as they are not in prominent locations and are often 
overshadowed by the dwelling. In this case, the garage is in a prominent 
location in the front yard and some additional steps are needed to address and 
compliment the streetscape to make to building appear less utilitarian in nature. 
This neighbourhood has few accessory buildings within front yards, and none at 
a scale as large as what is proposed for the subject property. 

Provided changes to the building are made, the intent of the zoning by-law with 
respect to accessory buildings is maintained.    

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The property is designated Rural within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan. Low density residential uses, along with accessory uses are anticipated 
within this designation. 

In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. Planning staff did attempt 
to discuss the proposed building treatments with one of the owners, but it was 
expressed that no changes to the building were desired. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by a private individual septic system, and well.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (February 5, 2019): No concerns. 
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Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (February 5, 2019): No concerns. 

Building Division (February 7, 2019): The building was built without a permit.  

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (February 11, 2019): No concerns. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of February 12, 2019. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-F to 

COA2019-011.pdf  

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Staff Proposed Elevations 
Appendix E – Applicant’s Elevations 
Appendix F – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services 

Department File: D20-2019-004 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – John Howard Society 

Report Number COA2019-012 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  February 21, 2019 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 5 – Former Town of Lindsay 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is from Section 14.1 Residential (c) to permit a 
Crisis Care Residence use on the same floor as a commercial use. The 
effect is to permit the partial conversion of a main floor commercial use 
(office) to a Crisis Care Residence use.  

The variance is requested at 31 Peel Street, former Town of Lindsay (File 
D20-2019-005). 

 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2019-012 John Howard Society, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2019-005 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the variance proceeds generally in accordance with the plans 

submitted in Appendix “D” to Report COA2019-012 which show that the 

office and crisis care uses are able to interact with one another through their 

use of common spaces. This appendix shall be attached to Committees’ 

Decision. 

2) THAT the building construction related to the minor variance shall be 

completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the 

Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 

refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 

first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
012. Fulfillment the conditions are required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 
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Background: The John Howard Society is proposing to convert the majority 
of its office space in the existing two storey building for use as 
a crisis care residence. Two accessible bedrooms and an 
accessible washroom are proposed on the main floor. A 
portion of the main floor will continue to be used as office 
space for the Society.  

 This application was received December 19, 2018. 

Proposal: To permit part of the main floor containing a commercial use 
(office) to be converted to residential use as a crisis care 
residence. 

Owner: John Howard Society  

Legal Description: Part of Lot 8, Plan 1, South of Peel Street, Parts 1 and 2, 57R-
5220, former Town of Lindsay, now City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Central Business District Commercial within the Town of 
Lindsay Official Plan  

Zone: Central Commercial (CC) Zone within the Town of Lindsay 
Zoning By-law 2000-75 

Site Size: 551.83 square metres (5,939.8 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Municipal water and sewer systems  

Existing Uses: Office 

Adjacent Uses: North: Commercial  
South: Commercial 

 East: Residential, Commercial  
 West: Commercial, Residential 
Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated within the Lindsay Central Business District 
(CBD). The uses around the subject property are primarily commercial in 
nature, but there are some residential uses as well. Most of the residential uses 
are in the form of apartments on the upper levels of some of the commercial 
buildings. However, there are two semi-detached dwellings to the immediate 
east.  

This portion of Peel Street contains a series of one and two storey buildings, 
the majority of which are commercial in appearance and do contain commercial 
uses. From the outside, the building on the subject property appears as a single 
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detached dwelling. As the proposed renovations are to the building’s interior, no 
physical change to the streetscape is anticipated.  

A crisis care residence use is permitted above a commercial use. Six crisis care 
rooms are proposed on the second floor. Adding two additional crisis care 
rooms on the rear portion of the first floor is not anticipated to significantly 
change the function of the site. 

Due to the above analysis, the variance is minor in nature and desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The subject property is zoned Central Commercial (CC) Zone within the Town 
of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75. 

The intent of the zoning by-law is to ensure that where a building contains 
commercial space on the main floor, that commercial space is not fragmented 
to make way for residential uses. This ensures that adequate commercial floor 
area remains for prospective and expanding businesses, and that commercial-
looking storefronts are not converted to residential use.    

The crisis care residence use is one of the services offered by the John Howard 
Society. Neither use will be fully independent of the other as each use will 
utilise the same building entrances, hallways and communal kitchen area for 
meal preparation. As the commercial and residential components of the 
Society’s operations will interact with one another, a formal division is not being 
created between the two uses. Furthermore, the floor area on the main floor 
solely dedicated to crisis care residence use is proposed at the rear of the 
building, ensuring the office use remains in the most prominent area in the front 
of the building.  

When a change of use is proposed on property which has legal non-complying 
status with respect to the number of parking spaces it provides, relief from the 
zoning by-law is not required unless the new use requires more parking than 
what the by-law requires for the existing use(s). The conversion of office use to 
crisis care use results in a reduction in the number of required parking spaces. 
Therefore, the property does not require relief from the parking provisions and 
is being brought closer to compliance with the parking provisions. 

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

As the Lindsay Secondary Plan is under appeal, the Town of Lindsay Official 
Plan (Official Plan) applies. Within the Official Plan, the property is designated 
Central Business District Commercial. Within this designation, a range of 
commercial uses are anticipated. Residential uses are also permitted within 
free-standing residential buildings and on the upper floors of a commercial 
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building. In this case, the intent of the Official Plan is being maintained as 
commercial office use is being maintained on the first floor and the type of 
residential use being proposed is a service offered by the organization which 
operates the office. 

In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

A pre-consultation application was submitted, and it was identified through that 
process that a minor variance may be possible. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by municipal water and sewer systems.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (February 11, 2019): No concerns. 

Building Division (February 7, 2019): No concerns.  

Public Comments: 

No comments as of February 12, 2019. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

COA2019-012.pdf  

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services 

Department File: D20-2019-005 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Leaver Holdings Inc. 

Report Number COA2019-013 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  February 21, 2019 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 2 – Former Village of Bobcaygeon 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 3.13(a) to reduce 
the parking requirement from 46 parking spaces to 18 parking spaces in 
order facilitate additions to an existing restaurant business, consisting of 
two seasonal patios (front and rear of the building), and supplementary 
seating in a banquet room on the lower level of the building. 

The variance is requested at 17 King Street, former Village of 
Bobcaygeon (File D20-2019-006). 

 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2019-013 Leaver Holdings Inc., be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2019-006 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction and parking reduction related to this 

approval shall proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in 

Appendix C submitted as part of Report COA2019-013, which shall be 

attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from 

these specifications will require review by the City and may necessitate 

further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other governing 

agency, body or authority, where applicable; 

2) THAT as part of the building permitting process, the owner shall obtain a 

change of use permit to convert the lower level space of the building from a 

dwelling use to a restaurant use. This condition will be considered fulfilled 

once the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from 

the Building Division advising that the change of use permitting process has 

been completed and appropriate for the proposed development; 
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3) THAT the owner shall apply for an easement with the City of Kawartha 

Lakes to rectify the area containing the proposed 7 parking stalls abutting 

the easterly lot line that encroaches onto the neighbouring property at 77 

William Street within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the 

Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 

refused. 

4) THAT the applicant shall apply for a Site Plan Exemption with the City of 

Kawartha Lakes respecting the operation of the restaurant and parking 

within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the Notice of 

Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
006. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The restaurant business currently operates on the main floor of 
the building with approximately 133 square metres of floor area 
dedicated to patrons, having about 100 seats for which 27 
parking spaces are required while 17 parking spaces are 
presently available on the property (i.e. 63% parking). 

 The existing residential space on the lower level of the building 
is proposed to be converted into a banquet room. With the 
other supplementary patio additions to the business (front and 
rear of building), approximately 88 square metres of extra floor 
area is anticipated to be dedicated to patrons, with 72 more 
seats that will require 19 more parking spaces. Adding 19 to 
the existing 27 parking requirement will make an overall of 46 
parking spaces that will be required in total. Through this 
application, one (1) additional parking space is being proposed 
which will bring the available parking spaces to 18 (i.e. 39.1 % 
of the new 46 parking requirement). The proposed additional 
parking space will primarily function as a loading space when 
unoccupied by a patron’s vehicle. As such, relief is being 
sought for a deficiency of 28 parking spaces (i.e. 60.9% of the 
new 46 parking requirement) in order to facilitate the expansion 
to the restaurant business. 

 This application was deem complete January 19, 2019. 

Proposal: To add approximately 88 square metres (946 square feet) of 
floor area to a restaurant business that comprises of two 
seasonal patios (front and rear of the building), and a banquet 
room on the lower level of the building. 

Owner: Leaver Holdings Inc. 
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Legal Description: 17 King Street East, Part Lots 10 and 11, Range 6 E, Plan 70, 
Former Village of Bobcaygeon, now City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Urban Settlement Area within the Victoria County Official Plan  

Zone: Central Commercial (C1) Zone within the Village of 
Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law 16-78 

Site Size: 1,073 square metres (11,545 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Municipal sanitary sewer, storm sewer & water supply 

Existing Uses: Commercial & Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North: Commercial, Residential 
 East & West: Commercial 
 South: Residential 
 

Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated in a heavily commercialized downtown core 
area where there are clusters of residential lots on the outer fringe. This specific 
parcel directly abuts The Beer Store along its easterly lot line and situated 
within walking distance of other commercial establishment such as CIBC Bank, 
Old Dog Brewing, Foodland, Shoppers Drug Mart, and more. As such the 
proposed addition to the business is in keeping with the character of the 
surrounding uses. 

Given the nature of the adjacent uses within the area, on-site parking is 
generally not anticipated to be in abundance which is atypical of most 
downtown areas. As identified in the parking brief provided by the applicant and 
as observed by staff upon site visit, on-street parking is available on Bolton 
Street, including a public parking lot across from the Shoppers Drug Mart on 
Bolton Street. About four (4) on-street parking spaces are also available along 
King Street East as well (two of them being disabled parking spaces). However, 
these parking spaces are shared with all the other businesses in the area. 

The analysis provided by the applicant regarding alternate off-site parking for 
employees that drive and patrons alike during peak periods suggests some 
practicability of the proposal with a lower parking supply than the by-law 
requires for a fully operational restaurant business. As well, the proposed patios 
which account for 32 seats, an equivalent of 10 parking spaces, are only 
anticipated to be fully functional for about four (4) to five (5) months in a year 
between May and September. During this period, the business patronage will 
majorly be transient and pedestrian and be seated outdoors rather than 
indoors. Therefore, for the other months of the year when the patio areas are 
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not utilized, parking deficiency will technically translate to18 parking spaces (i.e. 
50% of a 36 parking requirement) during those periods of the calendar year 
(say about 8-9 months). As such, no negative impacts are anticipated. 

Currently, portions of the proposed parking spaces abutting the easterly lot line 
(7 parking stalls) encroach onto the neighbouring property at 77 William Street. 
Condition 3 has been placed to ensure an easement is obtained by the 
applicant to ensure the proposed number of parking through this application 
can be actualized. 

In all other respects, planning staff recommends that a directional parking sign 
be installed by the property owner. Likewise, planning staff would also 
recommend that the layout of the parking stall be revisited by the property 
owner to ensure it is safely navigable by customers as observation from site 
visit suggests that it may be problematic for multiple vehicles to simultaneously 
enter into and exit out of the parking stalls on a busy day.  

Based on the above analysis, the variance is minor in nature and desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The Central Commercial (C1) Zone permits a variety of uses, including 
restaurants and dwelling units. With the exception of the reduced number of 
parking spaces, the proposed conversion of the dwelling unit on the lower level 
of the building into a restaurant space does not contradict the C1 Zone 
provisions. Condition 2 has also been placed to ensure a change of use permit 
is obtained through the Building Division. 

According to the parking requirements in the corresponding By-law, a 
restaurant use requires one (1) parking space per 5 square metres of floor area 
devoted to patron use. As well, one (1) loading space equal to one parking 
space (not less than 2.5 metres in width and not less than 17 square metres in 
area) must be provided. The required loading space have been provided in 
accordance with this provision and counted as part of the total number of 
parking spaces required. 
Based on the parking brief provided by the applicant, a variance for a 60.9% 
reduction in the required parking spaces is not considered significant and may 
well be indiscernible as alternate parking arrangements are anticipated to be 
implemented by the owner to address the parking deficiency during peak 
periods. 
 
As there is no proposed alteration to the building footprint, and as a condition 
for an easement has been placed to ascertain that the proposed number of 
parking spaces can be actualized within the respective zone in order to prevent 
a shortfall of 7 parking stalls, the proposed variance maintains the general 
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
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4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

As the Urban Designation in the City’s 2012 Official Plan is under appeal, the 
Urban designation of the Victoria County Official Plan (VCOP) applies. The 
subject property is located in the area identified as the central business core 
area of the Village of Bobcaygeon. A compact land-use pattern that mostly 
serves pedestrian traffic and a mix of uses including restaurants are permitted. 

Through the parking brief in Appendix E, the applicant has demonstrated the 
proposed use can accommodate sufficient off-street parking and a loading 
space. 

As such, the proposed variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Victoria County Official Plan 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

It is pertinent to note that the property is subject to Site Plan Control due to its 
location within the Urban designation and in accordance with Section 9.6 of the 
VCOP. However, given that the proposed patio areas, and the existing dwelling 
space on the lower level proposed to be converted into a commercial space are not 
going to increase the existing building footprint nor increase the level of surface 
imperviousness that already exists on the property, staff are able to support a site 
plan exemption at this time. A condition of approval has also been placed to that 
effect. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by full municipal services within the Bobcaygeon 
municipal service area.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division (February 7, 2019): A change of use permit is required for the 
proposal. See comments. 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (February 11, 2019): No objections. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of February 12, 2019. 

 

 

 

 

84



 Report COA2019-013 
 D20-2019-006 

Page 6 of 6 
  

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2019-013.pdf

 

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Perspective Drawings and Pictures 
Appendix E – Parking Brief 
Appendix F – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services 

Department File: D20-2019-006 
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